
NORTHEASTERN
  ENVIRONMENTAL
    TECHNOLOGIES CORP.

1476 ROUTE 50 - P.O. BOX 2167 BALLSTON SPA, NY 12020
      Phone: (518) 884-8545 - Fax: (518) 884-9710 

February 25, 2019
Mr. John Strang
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation 
1130 North Westcott Rd.
Schenectady, NY 12306-2014

RE: FAIRVIEW PLAZA - WASH RITE LAUNDRY (DEC SPILL #02-04750)

Dear John:

This status report; completed in response to the NYS Department of Environmental
Conservation's (NYSDEC) e-mail directives of January 29, 2019 for Order on Consent
R4-2007-0924-124, memorialize the current “winter heating season” soil vapor intrusion risk at
the Fairview Plaza.  A more complete accounting of the measures performed at the site are
included for your consideration.

INDOOR AIR SAMPLING SERVICES

To facilitate the regulatory objectives for the 2018-2019 winter heating season sampling event,
sub-slab (SS) vapor and indoor air (IA) vapor samples were collected from the Wash Rite and
Hallmark tenant spaces on January 11, 2019.  Sub-slab vapor samples were collected from both
tenant spaces using the existing network of subs-slab vapor points* (see Figure 1). 

Each sub-slab vapor sample was collected using a negatively pressurized 6L Summa
canister equipped with a time specific regulator. Each regulator was calibrated by Phoenix
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (PEL) for a desired 8 hour sampling interval.  Each indoor and
outdoor air sample was obtained from a 3 foot elevated platform via 6L Summa canisters
equipped with a 8 hour sample regulator. 

All Summa canisters were certified as clean by PEL.   A sampling log was also maintained
for the sampling event which documents sample IDs, date and time of the sample collection,
sample height, the names of NETC staff, pertinent weather conditions, sampling methods and
devices used, volume of air sampled, applicable pre and post sample vacuum and ambient air
temperature data, and chain of custody information.  All samples were shipped to PEL for
chemical analysis.  All samples were analyzed via EPA Method TO-15.  All data sets are reported
in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m3) with minimum sample reporting limits as outlined in the
New York Sate Department of Health, Center for Environmental Health, Bureau of Environmental
Exposure Investigation’s (NYSDOH CEH BEEI) SVI guidance document titled Guidance for
Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York dated October 2006 and updated May
2017.  Concurrent with the air quality sampling event, a building inventory was conducted by a
representative of NETC (see Attachment A). 

*Note: Sub-Slab sample SS-1 yielded insufficient volume of soil vapor to perform a chemical analysis via EPA Method TO-15.
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Scale:  1" = 40.0 ft.
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FIGURE 1:  TO-15 Sampling Location Map

PROJECT: 160 Fairview Avenue
Town of Greenport, Hudson, New York

Project # 02.05244 Date: 1/11/2019
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FINDINGS

The January 2019 SVI sampling event confirmed the presence of low concentration
chlorinated and non chlorinated VOC compounds at each of the sampling locations.
Chlorinated VOCs regulated under the NYSDOH CEH BEEI’s SVI guidance document and
identified during the sampling event were limited to Tetrachloroethene (PCE), Trichloroethene
(TCE) and Carbon Tetrachloride.  The laboratory results have confirmed sub-slab vapor and
indoor air concentration ratios of PCE, TCE, and Carbon Tetrachloride in the tenant space area
of concern to be within the NYSDOH CEH BEEI SVI guidance document “No Further Action”  
thresholds listed in Air Matrix tables A, B & C.  A summary table of the TO-15 laboratory results,
as well as a copy of the PEL report are included in Attachment B for consideration.

DISCUSSION

The 2018 - 2019 winter heating season sampling event confirm the corrective action work
previously undertaken at the Fairview Plaza has been appropriate and that reductions in
chlorinated VOC impacts that have been consistently documented since the discovery of the
Wash Rite dry cleaning chemical release no longer pose a significant SVI risk that would
warrant an active sub slab depressurization system building engineering control.  

Given the Departments review of [SVI and groundwater] data for the 2008 - 2019 period that
demonstrate the, localized, asymtotic nature of the low concentration residual dry cleaning
chemical impacts that remain below parking surfaces, combined with the prior regulatory
approvals which permitted a transition from active mitigation to monitoring; to pursue the
programmatic next steps for a certificate of completion of Order on Consent R4-2007-0924-124,
NETC requests the Departments approval to decommission the SSDS, remove the sub slab vapor
implants from the Wash Rite and Hallmark tenant spaces and close the monitoring wells.  The
NETC staff and I remain available to assist the Department with this or related matters, as
necessary.

Sincerely,
NORTHEASTERN ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION

Prepared By

Rob Gray III, Project Geologist

Reviewed By

Jeffrey T. Wink, President

Mr. John Strang
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
February 25, 2019
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 ATTACHMENT A

INDOOR AIR QUALITY QUESTIONNAIRE AND
BUILDING INVENTORY





















 ATTACHMENT B

JANUARY 2019 SVI RISK ASSESSMENT DATA



Sub‐Slab Vapor Concentration 
of Compound (mcg/m³)

< 0.2 0.2 to < 1.0 1.0 and above

< 6 1. No Further Action 2. No Further Action
3. Identify Source(s) and 
Resample or Mitigate

6 to < 60 4. No Further Action 5. Monitor 6. Mitigate
60 and above 7. Mitigate 8. Mitigate 9. Mitigate

Sample Location Compound Indoor Air (mcg/m³) Sub‐Slab Vapor (mcg/m³) Matix Action
Wash Rite TCE <0.20 2.62 1
Wash Rite c 1 2 ‐ DCE <0.20 <0.20 1
Wash Rite 1 1 ‐ DCE <0.20 <0.20 1
Wash Rite Carbon Tetrachloride 0.42 0.21 2
Hallmark TCE <0.20 0.73 1
Hallmark c 1 2 ‐ DCE <0.20 <0.20 1
Hallmark 1 1 ‐ DCE <0.20 <0.20 1
Hallmark Carbon Tetrachloride 0.41 0.37 2

Note: Carbon Tetrachloride is reported in the outdoor control sample at a concentration of 0.36 ug/m3.

Indoor Air Concentration of Compound (mcg/m³)

Soil Vapor / Indoor Air Matrix A
Trichloroethene (TCE), cis‐1,2‐Dichloroethene (c 1 2‐DCE), 1,1‐Dichloroethene (1 1‐DCE) & Caron Tetrachloride

Fairview Plaza
160 Fairview Avenue, Greenport, New York

NYSDEC SPILL No. 02‐04750



Sub‐Slab Vapor Concentration 
of Compound (mcg/m³)

< 3.0 3.0 to < 10.0 10.0 and above

< 100 1. No Further Action 2. No Further Action
3. Identify Source(s) and 
Resample or Mitigate

100 to < 1,000 4. No Further Action 5. Monitor 6. Mitigate
1,000 and above 7. Mitigate 8. Mitigate 9. Mitigate

Sample Location Compound Indoor Air (mcg/m³) Sub‐Slab Vapor (mcg/m³) Matix Action
Wash Rite PCE 0.59 180 4
Wash Rite 1 1 1 ‐ TCA <1.00 <1.00 1
Wash Rite Methylene Chloride <3.00 <3.00 1
Hallmark PCE 0.9 5.61 1
Hallmark 1 1 1 ‐ TCA <1.00 <1.00 1
Hallmark Methylene Chloride <3.00 <3.00 1

Indoor Air Concentration of Compound (mcg/m³)

Soil Vapor / Indoor Air Matrix B
Tetrachloroethene (PCE), 1,1,1‐Trichloroethane (1 1 1 ‐ TCA), Methylene Chloride

Fairview Plaza
160 Fairview Avenue, Greenport, New York

NYSDEC SPILL No. 02‐04750



Sub‐Slab Vapor Concentration 
of Compound (mcg/m³)

< 0.2 0.2 and above

< 6 1. No Further Action
2. Identify Source(s) and 
Resample or Mitigate

6 to < 60 3. Monitor 4. Mitigate
60 and above 5. Mitigate 6. Mitigate

Sample Location Indoor Air (mcg/m³) Sub‐Slab Vapor (mcg/m³) Matix Action
Wash Rite <0.20 <0.20 1
Hallmark <0.20 <0.20 1

Indoor Air Concentration of Compound (mcg/m³)

Soil Vapor / Indoor Air Matrix C
Vinyl Chloride

Fairview Plaza
160 Fairview Avenue, Greenport, New York

NYSDEC SPILL No. 02‐04750



CC28627 - CC28632

Tuesday, January 29, 2019

Sample ID#s:

Attn: Jeff Wink
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

SDG ID: GCC28627
Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

Sincerely yours,

Laboratory Director

Phyllis Shiller

If you have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact 
Phoenix Client Services at ext. 200.

NELAC - #NY11301
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007
ME Lab Registration #CT-007
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003
NY Lab Registration #11301
PA Lab Registration #68-03530
RI Lab Registration #63
UT Lab Registration #CT00007
VT Lab Registration #VT11301

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used 
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling conditions 
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory.  This report is 
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are 
included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact 
duplicate of the original.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
Telephone (860) 645-1102   Fax (860) 645-0823
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587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Client: NETC
Project: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

Laboratory Project: GCC28627

Page 2 of 30    



Project Narrative
January 29, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

NETC FAIRVIEW PLAZA

Methodology Summary
Volatiles in Air

Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in Ambient Air: Method TO-
15, Second Edition, U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, January 1999.

Sample Id Cross Reference
Client Id Lab Id Matrix
HALLMARK SS CC28627 AIR
OUTSIDE AIR CC28628 AIR
WASHRITE IA CC28629 AIR
WASHRITE SS #2 CC28630 AIR
WASHRITE SS #1 CC28631 AIR
HALLMARK IA CC28632 AIR

Page 3 of 30    



Project Narrative
January 29, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

NETC FAIRVIEW PLAZA

Laboratory Chronicle

Sample Analysis
Collection

Date
Prep
Date

Analysis
Date Analyst

Hold Time
Met

CC28627 Volatiles (TO15) 01/11/19 01/15/19 01/15/19 KCA Y

CC28628 Volatiles (TO15) 01/11/19 01/15/19 01/15/19 KCA Y

CC28629 Volatiles (TO15) 01/11/19 01/15/19 01/15/19 KCA Y

CC28630 Volatiles (TO15) 01/11/19 01/15/19 01/15/19 KCA Y

CC28632 Volatiles (TO15) 01/11/19 01/15/19 01/15/19 KCA Y
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Sample Id Cross Reference
January 29, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

Client Id Lab Id Matrix

Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

HALLMARK SS CC28627 AIR
OUTSIDE AIR CC28628 AIR
WASHRITE IA CC28629 AIR
WASHRITE SS #2 CC28630 AIR
HALLMARK IA CC28632 AIR

Page 5 of 30    



SDG Comments
January 29, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

Sample ID Wash Rite S.S #1, Phoenix Lab ID CC28631, was received under a high vacuum which 
indicated that no sample was collected.

Page 6 of 30    



Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

AIR

NETC

72 Hour

01/11/19

CP

see "By" below

MW

Laboratory Data

HALLMARK SS

Phoenix ID: CC28627

01/14/19

18:00

17:00

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

FOR: Attn: Jeff Wink
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
January 29, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC28627

Client ID:
Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

ug/m3
RL

Canister Id: 28578

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Volatiles (TO15)
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.135 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 0.130 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-dichloropropane 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0.143 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Butadiene 0.452 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dioxane 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND2-Hexanone(MBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Ethyltoluene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Isopropyltoluene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
1.45Acetone 0.421 01/15/19 KCA 13.44 1.00S

NDAcrylonitrile 0.461 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBenzene 0.313 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBenzyl chloride 0.193 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

Ver 1
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HALLMARK SS
Phoenix I.D.: CC28627

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

NDBromodichloromethane 0.149 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromoform 0.097 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromomethane 0.258 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCarbon Disulfide 0.321 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.059Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 01/15/19 KCA 10.37 0.20
NDChlorobenzene 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroethane 0.379 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroform 0.205 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloromethane 0.485 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCyclohexane 0.291 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDDibromochloromethane 0.118 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.357Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.202 01/15/19 KCA 11.76 1.00
0.667Ethanol 0.531 01/15/19 KCA 11.26 11.00
NDEthyl acetate 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDEthylbenzene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHeptane 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.094 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexane 0.284 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDIsopropylalcohol 0.407 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDIsopropylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDm,p-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl Ethyl Ketone 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethylene Chloride 0.864 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 3.00
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDo-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDPropylene 0.581 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDStyrene 0.235 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.828Tetrachloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 15.61 0.25
NDTetrahydrofuran 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDToluene 0.266 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.252 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.135Trichloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 10.73 0.20
0.235Trichlorofluoromethane 0.178 01/15/19 KCA 11.32 1.00
NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 0.131 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDVinyl Chloride 0.078 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

QA/QC Surrogates/Internals
101% Bromofluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1101 %
129% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1129 %
137% IS-Bromochloromethane % 01/15/19 KCA 1137 %
114% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 % 01/15/19 KCA 1114 %

Ver 1
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HALLMARK SS
Phoenix I.D.: CC28627

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

Comments:

S - Laboratory solvent, contamination is possible.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

January 29, 2019

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix.  NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Ver 1
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Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

AIR

NETC

72 Hour

01/11/19

CP

see "By" below

MW

Laboratory Data

OUTSIDE AIR

Phoenix ID: CC28628

01/14/19

16:55

17:00

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

FOR: Attn: Jeff Wink
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
January 29, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC28627

Client ID:
Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

ug/m3
RL

Canister Id: 462

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Volatiles (TO15)
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.135 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 0.130 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-dichloropropane 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0.143 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Butadiene 0.452 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dioxane 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND2-Hexanone(MBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Ethyltoluene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Isopropyltoluene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.754Acetone 0.421 01/15/19 KCA 11.79 1.00S

NDAcrylonitrile 0.461 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBenzene 0.313 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBenzyl chloride 0.193 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

Ver 1

Page 10 of 30    



OUTSIDE AIR
Phoenix I.D.: CC28628

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

NDBromodichloromethane 0.149 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromoform 0.097 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromomethane 0.258 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCarbon Disulfide 0.321 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.057Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 01/15/19 KCA 10.36 0.20
NDChlorobenzene 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroethane 0.379 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroform 0.205 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.501Chloromethane 0.485 01/15/19 KCA 11.03 1.00
NDCis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCyclohexane 0.291 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDDibromochloromethane 0.118 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.438Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.202 01/15/19 KCA 12.16 1.00
0.815Ethanol 0.531 01/15/19 KCA 11.53 11.00
NDEthyl acetate 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDEthylbenzene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHeptane 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.094 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexane 0.284 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDIsopropylalcohol 0.407 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDIsopropylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDm,p-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl Ethyl Ketone 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethylene Chloride 0.864 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 3.00
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDo-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDPropylene 0.581 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDStyrene 0.235 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTetrachloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.25
NDTetrahydrofuran 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDToluene 0.266 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.252 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTrichloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

0.230Trichlorofluoromethane 0.178 01/15/19 KCA 11.29 1.00
NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 0.131 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDVinyl Chloride 0.078 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

QA/QC Surrogates/Internals
100% Bromofluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1100 %
121% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1121 %
135% IS-Bromochloromethane % 01/15/19 KCA 1135 %
112% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 % 01/15/19 KCA 1112 %
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OUTSIDE AIR
Phoenix I.D.: CC28628

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

Comments:

S - Laboratory solvent, contamination is possible.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

January 29, 2019

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix.  NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.
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Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

AIR

NETC

72 Hour

01/11/19

CP

see "By" below

MW

Laboratory Data

WASHRITE IA

Phoenix ID: CC28629

01/14/19

18:50

17:00

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

FOR: Attn: Jeff Wink
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
January 29, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC28627

Client ID:
Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

ug/m3
RL

Canister Id: 21339

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Volatiles (TO15)
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.135 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 0.130 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-dichloropropane 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0.143 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Butadiene 0.452 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dioxane 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND2-Hexanone(MBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Ethyltoluene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Isopropyltoluene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
160Acetone 4.21 01/15/19 KCA 10380 10.0
NDAcrylonitrile 0.461 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.387Benzene 0.313 01/15/19 KCA 11.24 1.00
NDBenzyl chloride 0.193 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

Ver 1

Page 13 of 30    



WASHRITE IA
Phoenix I.D.: CC28629

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

NDBromodichloromethane 0.149 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromoform 0.097 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromomethane 0.258 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCarbon Disulfide 0.321 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.067Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 01/15/19 KCA 10.42 0.20
NDChlorobenzene 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroethane 0.379 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroform 0.205 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.914Chloromethane 0.485 01/15/19 KCA 11.89 1.00
NDCis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCyclohexane 0.291 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDDibromochloromethane 0.118 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.459Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.202 01/15/19 KCA 12.27 1.00
63.8Ethanol 5.31 01/15/19 KCA 10120 110.0
3.45Ethyl acetate 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 112.4 11.00
NDEthylbenzene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHeptane 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.094 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexane 0.284 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
17.0Isopropylalcohol 0.407 01/15/19 KCA 141.8 1.00
NDIsopropylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDm,p-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl Ethyl Ketone 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethylene Chloride 0.864 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 3.00
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDo-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDPropylene 0.581 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDStyrene 0.235 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.087Tetrachloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 10.59 0.25
NDTetrahydrofuran 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00

0.671Toluene 0.266 01/15/19 KCA 12.53 1.00
NDTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.252 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTrichloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

0.338Trichlorofluoromethane 0.178 01/15/19 KCA 11.90 1.00
NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 0.131 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDVinyl Chloride 0.078 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

QA/QC Surrogates/Internals
101% Bromofluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1101 %
106% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1106 %
109% IS-Bromochloromethane % 01/15/19 KCA 1109 %
101% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 % 01/15/19 KCA 1101 %
98% Bromofluorobenzene (10x) % 01/15/19 KCA 1098 %

125% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene (10x) % 01/15/19 KCA 10125 %
130% IS-Bromochloromethane (10x) % 01/15/19 KCA 10130 %
114% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 (10x) % 01/15/19 KCA 10114 %

Ver 1

Page 14 of 30    



WASHRITE IA
Phoenix I.D.: CC28629

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

Comments:

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

January 29, 2019

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix.  NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.
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Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

AIR

NETC

72 Hour

01/11/19

CP

see "By" below

MW

Laboratory Data

WASHRITE SS #2

Phoenix ID: CC28630

01/14/19

18:45

17:00

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

FOR: Attn: Jeff Wink
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
January 29, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC28627

Client ID:
Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

ug/m3
RL

Canister Id: 28573

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Volatiles (TO15)
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.135 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 0.130 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-dichloropropane 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0.143 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Butadiene 0.452 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dioxane 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND2-Hexanone(MBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Ethyltoluene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Isopropyltoluene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
1.49Acetone 0.421 01/15/19 KCA 13.54 1.00S

NDAcrylonitrile 0.461 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBenzene 0.313 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBenzyl chloride 0.193 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
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WASHRITE SS #2
Phoenix I.D.: CC28630

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

NDBromodichloromethane 0.149 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromoform 0.097 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromomethane 0.258 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCarbon Disulfide 0.321 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.033Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 01/15/19 KCA 10.21 0.20
NDChlorobenzene 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroethane 0.379 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.573Chloroform 0.205 01/15/19 KCA 12.80 1.00
NDChloromethane 0.485 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCyclohexane 0.291 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDDibromochloromethane 0.118 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.413Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.202 01/15/19 KCA 12.04 1.00
4.35Ethanol 0.531 01/15/19 KCA 18.19 11.00
NDEthyl acetate 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDEthylbenzene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHeptane 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.094 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexane 0.284 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDIsopropylalcohol 0.407 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDIsopropylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDm,p-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl Ethyl Ketone 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethylene Chloride 0.864 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 3.00
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDo-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDPropylene 0.581 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDStyrene 0.235 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
26.5Tetrachloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 1180 0.25
NDTetrahydrofuran 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDToluene 0.266 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.252 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.487Trichloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 12.62 0.20
0.389Trichlorofluoromethane 0.178 01/15/19 KCA 12.18 1.00
NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 0.131 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDVinyl Chloride 0.078 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

QA/QC Surrogates/Internals
106% Bromofluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1106 %
131% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1131 %
136% IS-Bromochloromethane % 01/15/19 KCA 1136 %
104% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 % 01/15/19 KCA 1104 %
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WASHRITE SS #2
Phoenix I.D.: CC28630

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

Comments:

S - Laboratory solvent, contamination is possible.

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

January 29, 2019

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix.  NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.
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Sample Information Custody Information

Matrix:

Location Code:

Rush Request:

P.O.#:

Collected by:

Received by:

Analyzed by:

AIR

NETC

72 Hour

01/11/19

CP

see "By" below

MW

Laboratory Data

HALLMARK IA

Phoenix ID: CC28632

01/14/19

18:00

17:00

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

FOR: Attn: Jeff Wink
NETC
PO Box 2167
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Analysis Report
January 29, 2019

Date Time

SDG ID: GCC28627

Client ID:
Project ID: FAIRVIEW PLAZA

ug/m3
RL

Canister Id: 28553

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Volatiles (TO15)
ND1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.146 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.183 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,1-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
ND1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.135 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) 0.130 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichloroethane 0.247 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-dichloropropane 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane 0.143 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Butadiene 0.452 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.166 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND1,4-Dioxane 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
ND2-Hexanone(MBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Ethyltoluene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Isopropyltoluene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
ND4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
140Acetone 2.11 01/15/19 KCA 5332 5.01
NDAcrylonitrile 0.461 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.375Benzene 0.313 01/15/19 KCA 11.20 1.00
NDBenzyl chloride 0.193 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
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HALLMARK IA
Phoenix I.D.: CC28632

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

NDBromodichloromethane 0.149 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromoform 0.097 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDBromomethane 0.258 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCarbon Disulfide 0.321 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.065Carbon Tetrachloride 0.032 01/15/19 KCA 10.41 0.20
NDChlorobenzene 0.217 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroethane 0.379 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDChloroform 0.205 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.674Chloromethane 0.485 01/15/19 KCA 11.39 1.00
NDCis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.051 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20
NDcis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDCyclohexane 0.291 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDDibromochloromethane 0.118 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.467Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.202 01/15/19 KCA 12.31 1.00
21.4Ethanol 0.531 01/15/19 KCA 140.3 11.00
3.42Ethyl acetate 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 112.3 11.00
NDEthylbenzene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHeptane 0.244 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexachlorobutadiene 0.094 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDHexane 0.284 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
18.4Isopropylalcohol 0.407 01/15/19 KCA 145.2 1.00
NDIsopropylbenzene 0.204 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDm,p-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl Ethyl Ketone 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) 0.278 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDMethylene Chloride 0.864 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 3.00
NDn-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDo-Xylene 0.230 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDPropylene 0.581 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDsec-Butylbenzene 0.182 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00
NDStyrene 0.235 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00

0.133Tetrachloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 10.90 0.25
NDTetrahydrofuran 0.339 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 11.00

0.587Toluene 0.266 01/15/19 KCA 12.21 1.00
NDTrans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.252 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDtrans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.221 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDTrichloroethene 0.037 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

0.349Trichlorofluoromethane 0.178 01/15/19 KCA 11.96 1.00
NDTrichlorotrifluoroethane 0.131 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 1.00
NDVinyl Chloride 0.078 01/15/19 KCA 1ND 0.20

QA/QC Surrogates/Internals
98% Bromofluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 198 %

118% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene % 01/15/19 KCA 1118 %
109% IS-Bromochloromethane % 01/15/19 KCA 1109 %
109% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 % 01/15/19 KCA 1109 %
96% Bromofluorobenzene (5x) % 01/15/19 KCA 596 %

117% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene (5x) % 01/15/19 KCA 5117 %
122% IS-Bromochloromethane (5x) % 01/15/19 KCA 5122 %
109% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 (5x) % 01/15/19 KCA 5109 %
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HALLMARK IA
Phoenix I.D.: CC28632

Client ID:

FAIRVIEW PLAZAProject ID:

Parameter
ppbv

Result
ppbv
RL

ug/m3
Result Date/Time By Dilution

ug/m3
RL

Comments:

Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

January 29, 2019

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix.  NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services.
This report must not be reproduced except in full as defined by the attached chain of custody.

Reviewed and Released by: Greg Lawrence, Assistant Lab Director

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to NELAC LOQ, Limit of Quantitation)   ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL  
BRL=Below Reporting Level  L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded with a %) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency.  Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Ver 1
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QA/QC Data

Parameter

             Blk
Blk        RL
ppbv    ppbv

Sample
Result
ppbv

Sample
Dup
ppbv

DUP
RPD

QA/QC Report
January 29, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

LCS
%

Sample
Result
ug/m3

Sample
Dup

ug/m3

%
Rec

Limits

%
RPD

Limits
Blk

ug/m3

Blk
RL

ug/m3

QA/QC Batch 463508 (ppbv), QC Sample No: CC28630 (CC28627, CC28629 (10X) , CC28630)

Volatiles
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND NDND NC85 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.030.150

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND NDND NC87 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.180

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.030.150

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND NDND NC98 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.180

1,1-Dichloroethane ND NDND NC101 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.250

1,1-Dichloroethene ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.050

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND NDND NC127 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.960.130

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND NDND NC84 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) ND NDND NC97 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.130

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND NDND NC83 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.170

1,2-Dichloroethane ND NDND NC95 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.250

1,2-dichloropropane ND NDND NC98 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.220

1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ND NDND NC99 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.140

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND NDND NC87 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

1,3-Butadiene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.450

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND NDND NC83 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.170

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.170

1,4-Dioxane ND NDND NC106 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.280

2-Hexanone(MBK) ND NDND NC105 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.240

4-Ethyltoluene ND NDND NC85 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

4-Isopropyltoluene ND NDND NC81 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.180

4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.240

Acetone 1.49 S 1.49 SND NC90 3.54 S 3.54 S 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.420

Acrylonitrile ND NDND NC95 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.460

Benzene ND NDND NC89 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.310

Benzyl chloride ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.190

Bromodichloromethane ND NDND NC106 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.150

Bromoform ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.097

Bromomethane ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.260

Carbon Disulfide ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.320

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.033 0.049ND NC90 0.21 0.31 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.032

Chlorobenzene ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.220

Chloroethane ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.380

Chloroform 0.573 0.564ND NC96 2.80 2.75 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

Chloromethane ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.480

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NDND NC97 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.050

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NDND NC101 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.220

Cyclohexane ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.290

Dibromochloromethane ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.120

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.413 0.413ND NC100 2.04 2.04 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.200

Ethanol 4.35 4.25ND 2.3115 8.19 8.00 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.530
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QA/QC Data

Parameter

             Blk
Blk        RL
ppbv    ppbv

Sample
Result
ppbv

Sample
Dup
ppbv

DUP
RPD

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

LCS
%

Sample
Result
ug/m3

Sample
Dup

ug/m3

%
Rec

Limits

%
RPD

Limits
Blk

ug/m3

Blk
RL

ug/m3

Ethyl acetate ND NDND NC85 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.280

Ethylbenzene ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.230

Heptane ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.240

Hexachlorobutadiene ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.094

Hexane ND NDND NC94 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.280

Isopropylalcohol ND NDND NC94 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.410

Isopropylbenzene ND NDND NC87 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

m,p-Xylene ND NDND NC89 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.230

Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND NDND NC99 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.340

Methyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) ND NDND NC89 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.280

Methylene Chloride ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 2.990.860

n-Butylbenzene ND NDND NC82 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.180

o-Xylene ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.230

Propylene ND NDND NC113 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.580

sec-Butylbenzene ND NDND NC79 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.180

Styrene ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.230

Tetrachloroethene 26.5 28.1ND 5.993 180 190 70 - 130 25ND 0.250.037

Tetrahydrofuran ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.340

Toluene ND NDND NC95 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.270

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.250

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.220

Trichloroethene 0.487 0.468ND 4.096 2.62 2.51 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.037

Trichlorofluoromethane 0.389 0.352ND NC87 2.18 1.98 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.180

Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.130

Vinyl Chloride ND NDND NC89 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.078

% Bromofluorobenzene 106 10089 NC99 106 100 70 - 130 2589 %%

% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene 131 125136 NC111 131 125 40 - 160 25136 %%

% IS-Bromochloromethane 136 131141 NC107 136 131 40 - 160 25141 %%

% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 104 106126 NC110 104 106 40 - 160 25126 %%

QA/QC Batch 463366 (ppbv), QC Sample No: CC28633 (CC28628, CC28629, CC28632 (1X, 5X) )

Volatiles
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND NDND NC91 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.030.150

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND NDND NC86 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.180

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND NDND NC94 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.030.150

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.180

1,1-Dichloroethane ND NDND NC101 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.250

1,1-Dichloroethene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.050

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND NDND NC134 ND ND l70 - 130 25ND 0.960.130

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 14.1 13.5ND 4.389 69.3 66.3 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

1,2-Dibromoethane(EDB) ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.130

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.170

1,2-Dichloroethane ND NDND NC97 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.250

1,2-dichloropropane ND NDND NC101 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.220

1,2-Dichlorotetrafluoroethane ND NDND NC97 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.140

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 6.14 6.10ND 0.789 30.2 30.0 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

1,3-Butadiene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.450

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND NDND NC89 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.170

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.170

1,4-Dioxane ND NDND NC104 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.280

2-Hexanone(MBK) ND NDND NC102 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.240

4-Ethyltoluene 17.4 17.6ND 1.187 85.5 86.5 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

4-Isopropyltoluene ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.180
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QA/QC Data

Parameter

             Blk
Blk        RL
ppbv    ppbv

Sample
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ppbv

Sample
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SDG I.D.: GCC28627

LCS
%

Sample
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ug/m3
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ug/m3

%
Rec
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%
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Blk

ug/m3

Blk
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ug/m3

4-Methyl-2-pentanone(MIBK) ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.240

Acetone 2.88 S 3.49 SND 19.294 6.84 S 8.29 S 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.420

Acrylonitrile ND NDND NC91 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.460

Benzene ND NDND NC98 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.310

Benzyl chloride ND NDND NC98 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.190

Bromodichloromethane ND NDND NC100 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.150

Bromoform ND NDND NC99 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.097

Bromomethane ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.260

Carbon Disulfide ND NDND NC95 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.320

Carbon Tetrachloride 0.058 0.061ND NC92 0.36 0.38 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.032

Chlorobenzene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.220

Chloroethane ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.380

Chloroform ND NDND NC95 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

Chloromethane 0.632 0.721ND NC91 1.30 1.49 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.480

Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.050

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NDND NC100 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.220

Cyclohexane ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.290

Dibromochloromethane ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.120

Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.593 0.635ND NC105 2.93 3.14 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.200

Ethanol 29.6 32.2ND 8.4119 55.7 60.6 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.530

Ethyl acetate ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.280

Ethylbenzene ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.230

Heptane ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.240

Hexachlorobutadiene ND NDND NC101 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.094

Hexane ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.280

Isopropylalcohol 1.97 2.12ND NC94 4.84 5.21 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.410

Isopropylbenzene 1.24 1.29ND 4.087 6.09 6.34 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.200

m,p-Xylene ND NDND NC91 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.230

Methyl Ethyl Ketone ND NDND NC96 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.340

Methyl tert-butyl ether(MTBE) ND NDND NC88 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.280

Methylene Chloride ND NDND NC95 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 2.990.860

n-Butylbenzene 0.397 NDND NC91 2.18 ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.180

o-Xylene 0.334 0.342ND NC94 1.45 1.48 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.230

Propylene ND NDND NC111 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.580

sec-Butylbenzene ND NDND NC86 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.180

Styrene ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.980.230

Tetrachloroethene 0.111 0.125ND NC92 0.75 0.85 70 - 130 25ND 0.250.037

Tetrahydrofuran ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.340

Toluene ND NDND NC97 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.020.270

Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND NDND NC93 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.990.250

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND NDND NC97 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.220

Trichloroethene 72.2 71.9ND 0.497 388 386 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.037

Trichlorofluoromethane 0.349 0.316ND NC85 1.96 1.77 70 - 130 25ND 1.010.180

Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND NDND NC90 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 1.000.130

Vinyl Chloride ND NDND NC92 ND ND 70 - 130 25ND 0.200.078

% Bromofluorobenzene 90 8997 NC95 90 89 70 - 130 2597 %%

% IS-1,4-Difluorobenzene 88 90126 NC107 88 90 40 - 160 25126 %%

% IS-Bromochloromethane 123 130135 NC101 123 130 40 - 160 25135 %%

% IS-Chlorobenzene-d5 116 117115 NC102 116 117 40 - 160 25115 %%

l = This parameter is outside laboratory LCS/LCSD specified recovery limits.
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QA/QC Data

Parameter

             Blk
Blk        RL
ppbv    ppbv

Sample
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ppbv

Sample
Dup
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DUP
RPD

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

LCS
%

Sample
Result
ug/m3

Sample
Dup

ug/m3

%
Rec

Limits

%
RPD

Limits
Blk

ug/m3

Blk
RL

ug/m3

MS - Matrix Spike
Phyllis Shiller, Laboratory Director

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200.

January 29, 2019
MS Dup - Matrix Spike Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference
LCS - Laboratory Control Sample

LCSD - Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

NC - No Criteria
Intf - Interference
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Sample Criteria Exceedances ReportTuesday, January 29, 2019

Acode Phoenix Analyte CriteriaResult RLSampNo
Analysis

UnitsCriteria

GCC28627 - NETC
Criteria: None

RL
Criteria

State: NY

#Error*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report.  It is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences.  All efforts are 
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies).  A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria.  It is ultimately the site 
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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Project Narrative
January 29, 2019

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045
              Tel. (860) 645-1102            Fax (860) 645-0823

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

SDG I.D.: GCC28627

AIRSIM
Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the analytical method achieved? Yes.

Instrument:

CC28628, CC28629, CC28632

CHEM24 01/14/19-1 Keith Aloisa, Chemist 01/14/19

Initial Calibration Evaluation (CHEM24/24AIR_1220):
100% of target compounds met criteria. 
The following compounds had %RSDs >30%: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 0 (0.01), Bromochloromethane 0 
(0.01), Chlorobenzene-d5 0 (0.01)
The following compounds did not meet a minimum response factors: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 0 (0.01), Bromochloromethane 0 
(0.01), Chlorobenzene-d5 0 (0.01)

Continuing Calibration Verification #1 (CHEM24/0114_02-24AIR_1220):
100% of target compounds met criteria. 
The following compounds did not meet % deviation criteria: None.
The following compounds did not meet maximum % deviations: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.
The following compounds did not meet minimum response factors: None.

CC28627, CC28629, CC28630

CHEM24 01/15/19-1 Keith Aloisa, Chemist 01/15/19

Initial Calibration Evaluation (CHEM24/24AIR_1220):
100% of target compounds met criteria. 
The following compounds had %RSDs >30%: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 0 (0.01), Bromochloromethane 0 
(0.01), Chlorobenzene-d5 0 (0.01)
The following compounds did not meet a minimum response factors: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 0 (0.01), Bromochloromethane 0 
(0.01), Chlorobenzene-d5 0 (0.01)

Continuing Calibration Verification #1 (CHEM24/0115_01-24AIR_1220):
100% of target compounds met criteria. 
The following compounds did not meet % deviation criteria: None.
The following compounds did not meet maximum % deviations: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.
The following compounds did not meet minimum response factors: None.

QC (Batch Specific):

CC28628, CC28629, CC28632

Batch 463366  (CC28633)

All LCS recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions: 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene(134%)

CC28627, CC28629, CC28630

Batch 463508  (CC28630)

All LCS recoveries were within 70 - 130 with the following exceptions: None.
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1

Greg Lawrence

From: Rob Gray <robnetc@nycap.rr.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 16, 2019 9:07 AM
To: Greg Lawrence
Subject: Re: Fairview Plaza

I am still waiting for a response from the DOH....let's keep the samples on hold for now and I will let you know
as soon as I get feed back from them.

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S9, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------
From: Greg Lawrence <greg@phoenixlabs.com>
Date: 1/16/19 8:26 AM (GMT-05:00)
To: robnetc@nycap.rr.com
Subject: Fairview Plaza

Good Morning,

Any word on us analyzing the air samples?

Gregory Lawrence

Phoenix Environmental Laboratories
587 East Middle Turnpike
Manchester, CT 06040
Ph: 1-860-645-1102
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1

Greg Lawrence

From: Rob Gray <robnetc@nycap.rr.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 29, 2019 11:59 AM
To: Greg Lawrence
Cc: Jeff Wink
Subject: Re: Air Samples

Hi Greg,
The department just gave me written approval to run the air samples we have on hold. As discussed please
include a narrative for the sample that didn't yield enough volume to analyze due to regulator malfunction,
calibration error or something of the kind.

Thank you

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy S9, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------
From: Greg Lawrence <greg@phoenixlabs.com>
Date: 1/29/19 9:26 AM (GMT-05:00)
To: Rob Gray <robnetc@nycap.rr.com>
Subject: Air Samples

Good Morning,

I am checking in on the air samples for Fairview Plaza.

Gregory Lawrence

Phoenix Environmental Laboratories
587 East Middle Turnpike
Manchester, CT 06040
Ph: 1-860-645-1102
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